

State of Wisconsin / OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE

Scott Walker, Governor Theodore K. Nickel, Commissioner

Wisconsin.gov

125 South Webster Street • P.O. Box 7873
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7873
Phone: (608) 266-3585 • Fax: (608) 266-9935
E-Mail: ociinf ormation@wisconsin.gov
Web Address: oci.wi.gov

Date: April 6, 2015 Received by Leg Council: _____

To: Scott Grosz, Principal Attorney, Legislative Council

1 East Main Street, Suite 401, Madison, WI 53701

From: Kristine M. Burck, Market Regulation Counsel

Office of the Commissioner of Insurance

Subject: Agency 145 Ch. Ins. 6.77 relating to exemption from required uninsured

motorist, underinsured motorist and medical payments coverage

Notice of Submittal of Proposed Rule to Legislative Council Rules Clearinghouse

On April 2, 2015, the Office of the Commissioner of Insurance submitted a proposed rule to the Wisconsin Legislative Council Clearinghouse pursuant to s. 227.15 (1), Wis. Stats.

Analysis

The proposed rule affects Chapter Ins. 6.77, Wis. Adm. Code, relating to exemption from mid-term cancellation requirements and from required uninsured motorist, underinsured motorist and medical payment coverages. The proposed rule will repeal exemptions contained in INS ss. 6.77(3)(am), 4(am) and (b), and (6), Wis Adm. Code that are identical to exemptions recently added to s. 632.32(4) and (4m), Wis. Stats. The proposed rule will remove redundant provisions and reduce the risk of confusion. The proposed rule does not substantively change the law.

Statement of Scope

The scope statement for this rule, SS 101-14, was approved by the Governor on September 23, 2014, published in Register No. 706, on October 14, 2014, and approved by Theodore K. Nickel, Commissioner of Insurance, Office of the Commissioner of Insurance on November 5, 2014.

Agency Procedure for Promulgation

A public hearing is required and will be held on May 15, 2015.

Agency Organizational Unit Primarily Responsible for Promulgating Rule

Office of the Commissioner of Insurance.

Agency Contact Person

Kristine Burck, Kristine.Burck@wisconsin.gov, (608)266-0082